

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION
LEGAL FUND, UNITED
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, and THOMAS J.
VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-2552 (RDM)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT ON STANDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. R-CALF’s Members and the U.S. Cattle and Beef Market. 3

II. The Beef Promotion and Research Act and Regulations. 5

III. R-CALF’s Prior Beef Checkoff Litigation and the MOUs. 6

IV. The QSBCs Expend Checkoff Funds in Ways that Promote Consumption of Beef Without Consideration of Non-Price Product Attributes. 8

V. R-CALF’s Consumer Perception Surveys Show Generic Advertising Homogenizes the U.S. Beef Market. 10

VI. USDA’s Rebuttal Expert. 13

VII. Procedural History. 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. R-CALF’s Members Suffer a Competitive Injury In Fact Under the Doctrine of Competitor Standing. 17

A. R-CALF’s Members Suffer Competitive Injuries Due to the QSBCs’ Advertisements. 18

i. Generic advertising causes injury in fact by homogenizing the market for beef and increasing competition against R-CALF’s members. 18

ii. Consumers will pay less for beef that is undifferentiated in advertising, confirming that generic advertising causes R-CALF’s members an injury in fact. 23

iii. USDA’s rebuttal expert cannot create a dispute of fact as he is unqualified and provides flawed analysis. 26

B. The MOUs Authorize the Transfer of Checkoff Funds to Third-Party Organizations that Take Market Share from R-CALF’s Members. 32

II. The MOUs Cause R-CALF’s Members’ Injuries. 35

III. R-CALF’s Members’ Injuries Are Redressable. 37

IV. R-CALF’s Members Meet the Zone-of-Interests Test. 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	24, 25
* <i>Am. Inst. Of Certified Pub. Accts. v. I.R.S.</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15, 26
* <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36, 37
* <i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013)	26, 29
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., LLC v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2018)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16, 41
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 30 C.I.T. 391 (2006)	33, 34
* <i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	23, 32, 33, 34
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	20, 23
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 35, 37
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2019)	36
<i>Evans v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35, 40
<i>Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Groobert v. President & Directors of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	27
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	30
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	39, 40
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	41
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 35, 39
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999)	37
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
* <i>Organic Trade Ass’n v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Econ. Regul. Admin.</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Permapost Prod., Inc. v. McHugh</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	41
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue</i> , 718 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 36
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Vilsack</i> , 6 F.4th 983 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 37
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. Perdue</i> , No. CV 16-41-GF-BMM, 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017).....	7, 36
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. Perdue</i> , No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM, 2020 WL 2477662 (D. Mont. Jan. 29, 2020).....	6, 8
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S.D.A.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-223-RMP, 2018 WL 2708747 (E.D. Wash. June 5, 2018)	34
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020)	8
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015).....	28, 29
* <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	20
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2901 <i>et. seq.</i>	5
7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(4).....	41
7 U.S.C. § 2901(b)	5, 41
7 U.S.C. § 2902(14)	5

7 U.S.C. § 2904..... 41
 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8) 6
 7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 15
 Fed. R. Evid. 702 26
 Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)..... 26, 30

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1260.172 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)..... 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(3)..... 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(7)..... 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(a)..... 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(6)..... 6
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(7)..... 6, 33
 7 C.F.R. § 1260.315 5
 7 C.F.R. Pt. 1260..... 5
 Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy; Minimal-Risk Regions; Importation of Live Bovines and
 Products Derived From Bovines, 72 Fed. Reg. 53313 (Sept. 18, 2007)..... 23
 Importation of Beef From a Region in Brazil, 78 Fed. Reg. 77370 (Dec. 23, 2013) 22
 *Voluntary Labeling of FSIS-Regulated Products With U.S.-Origin Claims, 88 Fed. Reg. 15290
 (Mar. 13, 2023)..... 4
